

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v.-

SEAN COMBS,
a/k/a “Puff Daddy,”
a/k/a “P. Diddy,”
a/k/a “Diddy,”
a/k/a “PD,”
a/k/a “Love,”

Defendant.

24 Cr. 542 (AS)

**THE GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR A HEARING AND OTHER RELIEF**

EDWARD Y. KIM
Acting United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278

Maurene Comey
Meredith Foster
Emily A. Johnson
Christy Slavik
Madison Reddick Smyser
Mitzi Steiner
Assistant United States Attorneys
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Defendant’s Arrest and Remand..... 2

 B. The MDC Sweep 3

 C. The Defendant’s Renewed Motion for Bail 5

 D. The November 19, 2024 and November 22, 2024 Hearings 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. The BOP Search Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Fourth Amendment Rights and
 Regardless the Requested Relief Is Moot 8

 1. Legal Standard 8

 2. Discussion..... 10

 B. The Government’s Possession of the BOP Notes Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Sixth
 Amendment Rights Because the Government Did Not Intentionally Interfere With the
 Attorney-Client Relationship, Much Less Prejudice the Defendant..... 12

 1. Legal Standard 12

 2. Discussion..... 13

 a. The Defendant Cannot Demonstrate a “Manifestly and Avowedly Corrupt” Or Even
 “Intentional” Intrusion Into the Attorney-Client Relationship..... 13

 b. The Defendant Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice..... 18

 C. The Other Extraordinary Relief Requested By the Defendant Is Unwarranted 20

 1. A Hearing Is Not Necessary 20

 2. A Filter Team Will Sufficiently Protect Any Potentially Privileged Material 22

 3. Disqualification Is Inappropriate 24

 4. Dismissal Of the Indictment Is Absolutely Unwarranted 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11
<i>Corley v. City of New York</i> , No. 14 Civ. 3202 (GHW), 2017 WL 4357662 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2017).....	8
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	9, 11
<i>Gist v. United States</i> , No. 19 Civ. 5095 (GHW), 2021 WL 3774289 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2021)	16
<i>Gobern v. United States</i> , No. 18 Civ. 12411 (VSB), 2021 WL 3774293, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2021)	12
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	8
<i>In re Search Warrants Executed on April 28, 2021</i> , No. 21 Misc. 425 (JPO), 2021 WL 2188150 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2021)	23
<i>Jackson v. Duckworth</i> , 953 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	20, 21
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	14
<i>Nickel v. Hannigan</i> , 97 F.3d 403 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Ortiz v. City of New York</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3118 (HB), 2012 WL 6200397 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2012).....	9
<i>Stow v. Grimaldi</i> , 993 F.2d 1002 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Stroud v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 15 (1919).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Blau</i> , 159 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Ceglia</i> , No. 12 Cr. 876 (VSB), 2015 WL 1499194 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 934 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26

United States v. Ciancia, No. Cr. 13-902 (PSG), 2015 WL 13798678
(C.D. Cal. May 20, 2015) 10, 11

United States v. Cohen, 796 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Cuervelo, 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 26

United States v. De La Pava, 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) 25

United States v. DeFonte, 441 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

United States v. Dien, 609 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 19

United States v. Grant, No. 04 Cr. 207 (BSJ), 2004 WL 1171258
(S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2004)..... 23

United States v. Helmsley, 726 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 21

United States v. Hoey, 15 Cr. 229 (PAE), 2016 WL 270871
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2016), *aff'd*, 725 F. App'x 58, 61 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22

United States v. Horn, 811 F. Supp. 739 (D.N.H. 1992) 24, 25

United States v. Landji, No. 18 Cr. 601 (PGG), 2021 WL 5402288
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2021) 13, 15, 19

United States v. Lumiere, No. 16 Cr. 483 (JSR), 2016 WL 7188149
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2016)..... 22

United States v. Marashi, 913 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 22

United States v. Mariani, 851 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1988) 21

United States v. Neill, 952 F. Supp. 834 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 19

United States v. Noel, No. 19 Cr. 830 (AT), 2020 WL 12834537
(S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2020)..... 16

United States v. Ozar, 50 F.3d 1440 (8th Cir. 1995) 22

United States v. Patel, No. 16 Cr. 798 (KBF), 2017 WL 3394607
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017) 22

United States v. Sammy, 763 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2019) 25

United States v. Sanin, 113 F.3d 1230 (2d Cir. 1997) 18

United States v. Sattar, No. 02 Cr. 0395 (JGK), 2002 WL 1836755
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2002) 13, 18

United States v. Schwimmer, 924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991)..... passim

United States v. Sharma, 18 Cr. 340 (LGS), 2019 WL 3802223
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2019)..... passim

United States v. Spivak, No. 21 Cr. 491, 2024 WL 3861334
(N.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2024)..... 19

United States v. Squillacote, 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) 22

United States v. Stein, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) 25

United States v. Stewart, No. 02 Cr. 395 (JGK), 2002 WL 1300059
(S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002)..... 23, 24

United States v. Tourant, No. 22 Cr. 276 (LTS), 2023 WL 5276776
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2023)..... 13, 14, 20, 21

United States v. Walker, 243 F. App’x 621 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24

United States v. Weissman, No. 94-CR-760-CSH, 1996 WL 751386
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1996)..... 13

United States v. Willoughby, 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 8

United States v. Winters, No. 06 Cr. 64 (SWK), 2006 WL 2789864 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006). 23

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 14

Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545 (1977)..... 15

Williams v. Ramos, No. 13 Civ. 826 (VB), 2013 WL 7017674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2013)..... 9
